1
Operation Manual
2
Table of contents
General Information…………………………………………………………………………………………………….3
Safety Warning…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….3
Symbols……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….3
Important Information…………………………………………………………………………………………………4

Zeta Alarms Ltd, recommends regular testing of fixed gas detection installations. The type of test consists
of injecting a standard gas mixture of sufficient concentration into the detector to set off the preadjusted
alarms. This test does not, replace a full calibration of the detector. Frequency of the gas testing depends
on the industrial application in which the detectors are used. Inspection should be done frequently the
first months after installation starts up, later it may be spaced out if no problem is observed.
If a detector does not react upon contact with gas, it must be calibrated. The frequency of calibration will
depend on tests (humidity, temperature, dust, etc.); calibration should occur at least once every year. We
also recommend calibrating the detector after exposure to high gas concentrations. The site manager is
responsible for implementing the safety procedures on site. Zeta Alarms Ltd is not responsible for
implementing safety procedures.
11
Ordering codes
Analogue gas detectors GS-220.BC.V.ZETA for combustible gases
Analogue gas detectors GS-220.BC.V.ZETA for toxic gases
Model – ordering code Detected gas Gas concentration
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.CO.500 CARBON MONOXIDE 0 – 500ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.NO2.30 NITROGEN DIOXIDE 0 – 30ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.H2S.100 HYDROGEN SULPHIDE 0 – 100ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.AMM.100P AMMONIA 0 – 100ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.CL2.10 CHLORINE 0 – 10ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.O2.25 OXYGEN 0 – 25%v
Analogue gas detectors GS-220.BC.V.ZETA for refrigerant gases
Model – ordering code Detected gas Gas concentration
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.AMM.2000 AMMONIA 0 – 2000ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.134A.2000 R-134a 0 – 2000ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.404A.2000 R-404a 0 – 2000ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.407C.2000 R-407c 0 – 2000ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.410A.2000 R-410a 0 – 2000ppm
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.290.2000 R-290 0 – 2000ppm
Model – ordering code Detected gas Gas concentration
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.MET.100 METHANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.PRO.100 PROPANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.BUT.100 N-BUTANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.PEN.100 N-PENTANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.HEX.100 N-HEXTANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.HEP.100 N-HEPTANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.OCT.100 N-OCTANE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.MNL.100 METHANOL 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.ETL.100 ETHANOL 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.PRO.100 ISO-PROPANOL 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.ACE.100 ACETONE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.MEK.100 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.TOL.100 TOLUENE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.EAC.100 ETHYL ACETATE 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.HYD.100 HYDROGEN 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.AMM.100 AMMONIA 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.UPT.100 UNLEADED PETROL 0 – 100% LEL
GS-220.BC.V.ZETA.ETH.100 ETHYLENE 0 – 100% LEL
12